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BR 400



Lesen Sie vor der Inbetriebnahme diese Betriebsanleitung und beachten Sie besonders die
„Sicherheitshinweise für Hochdruckreiniger“.

Please read these operating instructions before starting and strictly observe the
“Safety Instructions”.

Veuillez lire attentivement la présente notice d’instructions avant la mise en service et respecter en
particulier les «Consignes de sécurité».

Leggere queste istruzioni per l’uso prima della messa in esercizio facendo particolarmente
«Istruzioni per la sicurezza».

Lees voor de ingebruikneming deze gebruikshandleiding en neem in het bijzonder de
„Veiligheidsvoorschriften” in acht.

Antes de poner en marcha el aparato deberá estudiar atentamente las 
«Advertencias y observaciones relativas a la seguridad».

Leia estas instruções de serviço antes da colocação em funcionamento e respeite
especialmente as «Indicações de segurança».

De bedes læse denne driftsvejledning igennem før idrifttagningen og i den forbindelse især
gølge „Sikkerhedsforskrifter“ overholdes.

Les denne bruksanvisning nøye før maskinen tas i bruk og ta spesielt hensyn til
“Sikkerhetsregler”.

Läs igenom bruksanvisningen före driftstart och uppmärksamma
”Säkerhetsanvisningar” extra noga.

Lue ennen käyttöönottoa tämä käyttöohje huolellisesti läpi ja kiinnitä erikoista huomiota
”Turvallisuusohjeita”.
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DEUTSCH

1 Deckel für Bürstenwalze

2 Schrauben

3 Arretierung für Transport-/
Arbeitsstellung

4 Fußpedal für Saugbalken

5 Schubbügel

6 Saugbalken

7 Bürstenwalze

8 Schmutzwasserbehälter

9 Frischwasserbehälter

10 Linker und rechter
Schalthebel

11 Sprühknopf

12 Einfüllöffnung
Frischwasserbehälter

13 Steckbarer Schlauch

14 Motorschutzschalter

ENGLISH
1 Cover for brush roller

2 Screws

3 Catch for transport and
working position

4 Foot pedal for vacuum bar

5 Push handle

6 Vacuum bar

7 Brush roller

8 Dirty water tank

9 Fresh water tank

10 Left and right operating
levers

11 Spray button

12 Fresh water tank filler
opening

13 Plug-in hose

14 Current circuit breaker

FRANÇAIS

1 Couvercle de rouleau-brosse

2 Vis

3 Dispositif de blocage en
position de transport/de
travail

4 Pédale pour barre aspirante

5 Guidon de poussée

6 Barre d’aspiration

7 Rouleau-brosse

8 Réservoir d’eau sale

9 Réservoir d’eau propre

10 Manettes gauche et droite

11 Bouton de pulvérisation

12 Orifice de remplissage du
réservoir d’eau propre

13 Flexible enfichable

14 Disjoncteur de surintensité



ITALIANO

1 Coperchio per rullo spazzola

2 Viti

3 Arresto per posizione di
trasporto/lavoro

4 Pedale per barra di
aspirazione

5 Manico

6 Barra di aspirazione

7 Rullo spazzola

8 Serbatoio acqua sporca

9 Serbatoio acqua pulita

10 Leva di comando sinistra e
destra

11 Pulsante di spruzzatura

12 Bocchetta di riempimento
serbatoio acqua pulita

13 Tubo flessibile ad innesto

14 Interruttore di massima

NEDERLANDS

1 Deksel voor borstelwals

2 Schroeven

3 Vergrendeling voor transport-
en werkstand

4 Voetschakelaar voor zuigbalk

5 Duwbeugel

6 Zuigbalk

7 Borstelwals

8 Vuilwaterreservoir

9 Schoonwaterreservoir

10 Linker en rechter
schakelhendel

11 Sproeiknop

12 Vulopening
schoonwaterreservoir

13 Tubo flessibile ad innesto

14 Overstroombeveiligings-
schakelaar

ESPAÑOL
1 Tapa del cepillo cilíndrico

2 Tornillos

3 Mecanismo de enclavamiento
para posición de transporte/
de trabajo

4 Mando de accionamiento con el pie
para subir/bajar la unidad de
aspiración

5 Asa de empuje

6 Unidad de aspiración

7 Cepillo cilíndrico

8 Depósito del agua sucia

9 Depósito del agua limpia

10 Palancas de accionamiento
izquierda y derecha

11 Pulsador para pulverizar la solución
detergente

12 Boca de llenado del depósito de
agua limpia

13 Manguera acoplable

14 El interruptor de protección

PORTUGUÊS

1 Tampa para escova cilíndrica

2 Parafusos

3 Retentor para posição de
transporte/posição de trabalho

4 Pedal para barras de aspiração

5 Estribo para empurrar

6 Barras de aspiração

7 Escova cilíndrica

8 Recipiente de água suja

9 Recipiente de água limpa

10 Manípulos de comando
esquerdo e direito

11 Botão de pulverização

12 Abertura para enchimento do
recipiente de água limpa

13 Mangueira encaixável

14 Disjuntor de sobrecarga
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DANSK

1 Låg til børstevalse

2 Skruer

3 Stop til transport-/
arbejdsstilling

4 Fodtaste til sugebjælke

5 Skubbebøjle

6 Sugebjælke

7 Børstevalse

8 Beholder til snavset vand

9 Beholder til rent vand

10 Venstre og højre koblingsarm

11 Sprøjtehoved

12 Påfyldningsåbning beholder til
rent vand

13 Monterbar slange

14 Oversikringsbeskyttels

SVENSKA

1 Lock för borstvals

2 Skruvar

3 Spärr för
transport-/arbetsläge

4 Fotkontakt för sugramparna

5 Styrhandtag

6 Sugramp

7 Borstvals

8 Smutsvattenbehållare

9 Färskvattentank

10 Vänster och höger spak

11 Knapp för rengöringsmedel

12 Påfyllningsöppning för vatten

13 Slang med stickanslutning

14 Överströmsskyddet

NORSK

1 Deksel for børstevalse

2 Skruer

3 Låsing for transport/
arbeidsstilling

4 Pedal for sugebom

5 Skyvebøyle

6 Sugebom

7 Børstevalse

8 Smussvannbeholder

9 Rentvannsbeholder

10 Venstre/høyre sjaltehendel

11 Dusjeknapp

12 Påfyllingsåpning
rentvannsbeholder

13 Påmonterbar slange

14 Overstrømbryter

SUOMI

1 Telaharjan kansi

2 Ruuvit

3 Kuljetus-/työasennon lukitus

4 Imujalan jalkapainike

5 Työntöaisa

6 Imujalka

7 Telaharja

8 Likavesisäiliö

9 Puhdasvesisäiliö

10 Vasemman- ja oikeanpuoleinen
käyttövipu

11 Sumutusaineen painike

12 Puhdasvesisäiliön täyttöaukko

13 Irrotettava letku

14 Moottorinsuojakytkin



�������

$ !��%
���&�����'���
�

( )�����

* +�
���������,���&�

- ����������&��&����%������

. ���
�/��
�����

0 )�
����������%�����

1 2��
��

3 4�
������&���&����������

5 4�
������&����'���
���������

$6 ��������
�����&�

$$ !���
���������������&�

$( !��%
����
�����

$*  �������������%����

$- �����7��������

)*+,-.

3 4��2�
������������%�5�

6 ������
��

7 1����%���89�
�������
%������	���
���

: ;����������������%���
�

< =������
	

> ;�����������

? 4��2�����������

@ #����	�����

A 1������	�����

3B C�
������5���
������
	

33 #�����������5����

36 1������	��������
�	������
�5�

37 D�2��
������	�

3: E��������		�	���
����

�/0123�45

+ ,����	���	�$�����

- �������

. /���"��������	
�$0
����	
�$�����1�

2 3�'
%����"������1��
���	�

4 5�'��������	�

6 ��!�
���	��

7 8���	"����

9 3"����
��
�#����
:�	���

; 3"����
�#���:�	���

+<  �	"��=	"���!
����"�

++ )����(�	�!�>���!�

+-  �
������	���
"�����
�#���:�	���

+. ?�����	���1���

+2 @�����	%�����#

67189�4�

+  ���������	�$�����#����

- 8�$��

. ?���	�$#�����
�����
�0
��
������'$

2 3�'
������������
������>�

4 A��	�$#����#��

6 A���
�����>

7 8�$����#���

9 )����	��������$	��	���

; )����	������	$�'��	���

+< B�$�	������
�����>������$�#�
$�
������$�#�
$�

++ 5�>���������(�	
$�

+- C�	�������
$�
$�������	��
���	$�'��	���

+. D��������
�����$�	�

+2 ?(���
��������#������

:8;587

+ ����1�
>���������

- ��	���

. �E>�!�F�G���"��!�"��0�H�E�F���"�����

2 ��!	I�����"����"�$

4 ���I��

6 ��!	I���

7 ����1�
>��

9 �������	!�J���"��

; �����	!�J���"��

+< ���F��$����������I��

++ ��I�I>���

+- ���E��K
�!�"�������	!�J���"��

+. ���������1�I��E��K

+2 �����	F�K�������I

<2�45

+ ,����	"���	F1�����"#�

- L�����

. /��������������	
!0
����	
!�����1�

2 3�'
!����"��������!�
"��	��

4 5�'������������


6 ��!�
"��	��

7 8"���	%����"#

9 3"����
��
�#���M
���	���

; 3"����
�#������	���

+<  �	"����	"���!
�!��"�

++ )����(�	�!��
���!�

+-  �
��!���	���
"�����
�#������	���

+. ?�����	�!�1����

+2 @�����	%�$����#

�/0123�40

+  ����	���	�$#�����(#�����

- 8�$��

. ?�1�����
�����
�0
����	
������'$

2  �����������
��������#�

4  ����
����'$

6 ����
�������#

7 8�$#����(#�����

9  ����������
��	���

;  �������#�����	���

+< B�	���
����
��������

++ N��������(�
$�

+- C�����
���
��
$���	�'��	���

+. 3��#���>���$������	

+2 @�#
���
�������O��
�����P

70:=32>92

+ Q�����
����������������
�����

- R�������

. 5��������	�������������
����������
�����
�����0�����

2  ���S���
�������������������

4 N1���


6 T������������

7  ���������
�����

9 )����	�������S����S

; )����	�������S������S�S

+< @
����������
�S������*
>���
�����

++ T���
������������

+- T���
��������
������
���
�����	���������S�����S

+. D����
�������

+2 5��$�
�����������������

,0/�4�

+  ����U���������

- V��W��

.  ���XY��
��������$����
������0
�����$������

2  ��������
�Z
��������
����
�
���������
����U��

4 A�1U������U��Y������Y���
�

6 ��U��

7 �������

9 ?����
�������
�$�U���

; ?����
���[U��Z�$�U���

+< B�U�����U���U�>
��U�XY��
��

++  ���������������U��

+- C�UI�����
��X
�
�������
��
[U��Z�$�U���

+. VYZ�>���U�

+2 C�1��

��U�XY��
������
��



�������
�

� �������������	������

� �������

 !������������

��	���������	�������"��	�

�����������	����#�������

����"��	�

$ �����������������	����	��

������	

% &������������#��	��	"����

' (���	����	������	

) *����������

+ &�������������������������

, &�����������	���������

�- .��	��������������/�����

�� �������������������

�� 0���������������

�������������	�������

� 1��������2����"�����

������

�$ 
��������3���������	������

�7,�4�

+  ���������	�$�����#����

- ?	��
$�

. ?���	�$#�����
�����
�0
��
������'$

2 3�'
������������
������>�

4 A��	�$#����#��

6 A���
�����>

7 8�$����#���

9 )����	��������$	��	���

; )����	������	�'��	���

+< B�	������
�����>������$�#�
$�
������$�#�
$�

++ 5�>���������(�	
$�

+- C�	�������
$�
$�������	��
���	�'��	���

+. D��������
�����	�

+2 ?(���
��������#������





������

��

�������

�	
������������

�� �	
����� �������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������

���������
�	���������
 �����������������������������������������������������������������������������

�����	���	���������������	������ ���������������������������������������������������������������

���������
��

��
�����������������������������������������������������������������������������������

��������	
����� ���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� � 

!�	"�����
����"���
����� ���������������������������������������������������������������������� � 

#����������"�����$������	
����� �������������������������������������������������������������� � 

%�������� ����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� �&

�		������� �������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� �&

'�		�����	
����� ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� �&

�����	�������
���� ����������������������������������������������������������������������������������� �&

 � (��
���������
����
�������������������������������������������������������������������������������� ��

�
	��������
�$���������
�� ������������������������������������������������������������������������� ��

�
	��������
�)��������	� �������������������������������������������������������������������������� ��

%��
������������ *�

+��� ������������������������������������������������������������������������� �,

���
�����
������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� �,

�
����
��
�� �

��
�� ������������������������������������������������������������������������ �,

&� �
����������� ��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� �-

�� ����$�
������� ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ �.

��	�	����

��
�������

�
��������
��$"������
�	����$�
�����
�������	��"���
�)��������
���������"���#
������

�
	������"�*�������"��������*�

��*������
��������
�	
������*�������

�	��)��
�����������
����
*
��)


��
�������������������	��#�
��������������������
���
�������

/�	�
��
�������"�����
��
����

�
��
��������+
�������
���
�)��
��**��
�����	���*��*�	������
�

������������������������

%�
��
����	��
��*�	���������
�)�����
����"��
�	����$�"���
�	�����������
��������


�
�"���$�
��%�
��
�������������
�	��������������������
�������$$����$����
������

�
�"�������
��
�

���	���������������	���������������������	�����������
��

'���		
���������������*�)����$�
��
�"���$�
���
����������������$
���
�������
�"�����

�
��
����
��
�/�����������������	��������������$
������
������������
��
�
�)�����
��

��
�
*��
/�	�
��
����	��
��*�����		
�������)����		��	���
����	������"�
���



BR 400

  11

English

1. Operation

Attaching the push handle

Filling the detergent solution Note:  Please comply with the manufacturer´s metering instructions
and ensure that the detergent solution is well mixed.
• When filling using a hose or a bucket, open the cover of the fresh

water container and fill with water and detergent (max. 60 °C).
Replace the cover after filling.

• Remove fresh water container when filling under a faucet.  Be
sure to pull off the attached hose first. After filling, replace the
container, hose and cover.

Transport
position

Working position

Transport position/working
position

A switch is located on the side of the unit which can be locked in
9 positions.

Caution:

The transport or working position can only be selected when the
push handle is in a vertical position.

• Transport position

Pull switch and rotate in an anti-clockwise direction as far as the stop.

Note:  The unit remains on the transport wheels even when the push
handle is folded.

• Working position

Pull switch and rotate in a clockwise direction as far as the stop.

Note: Intermediate positions can be selected for sensitive floor
surfaces or for light scrubbing.

Caution:

When the push handle is folded, the complete weight of the unit
rests on the brushes. While the unit is not being used, position the
push handle vertically to avoid damaging the brushes.

• On unpacking the unit you will find the upper push handle folded
down.

• Position the lower push handle half vertically, attach the upper
half and screw together using the supplied screws and nuts.

Caution:

Do not clamp the cable during assembly.
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Operating in normal mode • Connect the unit plug to the extension cable and hook into the
cable grip on the push handle.��

• Insert the extension cable plug into the mains socket.

• Turn knob to set brush contact pressure
to desired amount.��

Start at a low setting and increase pres-
sure as required.

• Press left or right operating lever. ��Brushes start to rotate.

• Press knob on top of push handle to supply detergent solution
to brush rollers. Operate button according to amount of dirt
on floor.��

• Pull handle towards yourself. Brushes are lowered and cleaning
can begin.

• Make sure that brushes are kept wet.

Important: In order to avoid damage to the floor surface, please
observe the following:

1. Do not allow brushes to continue rotating on one spot during
the course of cleaning.

2. Make sure that only suitable brush rollers are used
(see Accessories).

• If the floor is to be dry after the cleaning process, the vacuum must
also be switched on.

– A foot pedal is situated on the chassis �. When the
pedal is pressed the suction beams are lowered
and the unit vacuums on both sides. The dirty
water collects in the dirty water tank.

Spray button

Left switch
lever Right switch lever

Mains cable

brush contact pressure

highlow

Emptying the dirty water tank • The dirty water collects in the lower tank.

– First remove the upper tank and place to one side, having
previously removed the hose.

– Then remove and empty the dirty water tank. When replacing
the tanks ensure that they are correctly mounted.

• Whenever the upper tank is filled, the dirty water tank must be
emptied.

• The anti-splash plates must always be inserted in the dirty water
tank.

Working with only brush
operation

• Pressing the foot pedal again ends the vacuuming and the
suction beams are raised:

– Stubborn dirt can be scrubbed vigorously.

– Special polishing brushes can polish floors dry.
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Caution:

The transport position can only be selected when the push handle
is in a vertical position.

Position the push handle vertically when turning off the unit in
order to avoid damaging the brushes.

• The floor cleaning unit is equipped with four, small-diameter
transport wheels. Movement is no problem indoors or on even
surfaces.

• Use care when on outdoor surfaces such as rough asphalt,
cobblestones, etc.

• Polishing is carried out without water and without vacuuming. If
required the tanks can be removed, facilitating polishing under
furniture, etc.

Caution:

To avoid damaging the floor due to overheating, do not allow the
unit to run in one place.

If necessary, reduce the brush pressure.

Polishing

Application Note:  The unit is constructed symmetrically, having vacuum bars at
the front and rear. It therefore works equally well in either direction.
• Loose coarse dirt particles must be removed by sweeping before

using the floor cleaning unit.

• The amount of water should always correspond to the floor
covering and degree of dirt.

• Select the correct brushes (see  Accessories).

• The brushes are offset, enabling the unit to operate up to edges
on the left and right.

• The vacuum lips are fitted at the front and back enabling the unit
to operate in a forward or reverse direction.

Transporting the unit

Stopping operation • Release switch lever and spray button.

• Latch the push handle into the vertical position.

• Lift the vacuum bars using the foot key.

• Engage in the transport position using the side switch.

• Disconnect the mains cable.

• Remove, empty and clean both tanks.

• On completion of work, pressure must always be removed from
the brush rollers: either the handle must be in the vertical centre
position, or the running gear (transport rollers) must be locked in
the extended position when the handle is folded down.

• If the unit is not used for a prolonged period, rinse thoroughly with
fresh water to prevent the pump from malfunctioning.
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2. Care and maintenance Caution:

Switch off the unit and disconnect the mains plug before cleaning,
servicing or repairing.

Repair work must only be carried out by authorized customer
service centres familiar with the safety regulations.

Do not use a hose or high pressure water spray to clean the unit
(danger of short-circuits or other damage).

• The unit must be thoroughly rinsed with warm clear water at
regular intervals to avoid chemical residues and deposits.  It is
also recommended to clean the suction channel and the contai-
ners.

• If the unit is not to be used for prolonged periods all water should
be drained out of the unit, otherwise odours may occur.

• Always check the mains cable, extension cable and hoses for
damage before starting.

Note: The brush rollers should be exchanged for new ones when the
overall height of the bristles has worn down to the same length as the
different-coloured tuft of bristles.
• Remove the side cover by removing the two screws.

• Remove brush roller and insert new one.  Reattach the cover.

• Change the second brush roller (symmetrically arranged) as
described.

Caution:

Always install two identical brush rollers (type and degree of wear),
thereby ensuring a uniform cleaning result.

Replacing the brush rollers

Replacing the vacuum lips • The vacuum lips on the vacuum bars eventually wear out and
must then be replaced:

– Rotate the side sealing cap by 90°.

– Pull out vacuum lips and push in new vacuum lips (profiled
structure must point upwards).

– Screw the sealing cap back on in the original position.

Note:  The service life of the vacuum lips, as well as the wiping effect
on the floor, can be significantly improved by occasionally switching
the lips from the front to the back or vice versa.



������

���,

�������

�	
����
�����������	������ 0 1*��
�
������������*�*�

+���/������
�	��	������������
���
�

���
���������
�$
��	��
�������������
��
��������������������

����$�)
�*�

+����	����

0 #�
���
������� �
������*
�� *�

+���/� *���� �
� ������������

��
�����������������"���
�����
�	��	������
�
�2�����"��
�����

"�������������
�	��	�

����
	��� 1�� �
� *��������� �$�
�"�������� *���� �
����
�����$
��� *���)������

�	
��������
�����
����������	���������$����
�/�
3
��������$�
����

��$$
����	���#�
�����
����/�	�
��
�	��)��
�"�����
�	����$�
����
�

�**��
�������
��	
��������� �
����
�����$
������ �
����$
���*

�
���

��
������������	����� 0 4�������
��

��
�������������������)
��/��"��������������

�"���*�������������

Recommended for: Order no.

Maintenance cleaning (also for alkali-sensitive
floors)

RM 746 6.291-462

Removing greasy dirt RM 69 ASF 6.291-523

Thorough cleaning (stripping) of PVC RM 752 6.291-466

Thorough cleaning (stripping) of linoleum RM 754 6.291-425

Sanitary cleaner RM 68 ASF 6.291-680

Disinfectant RM 732 6.291-382

Order no. Item Unit required
item

Standard brush roller
(white)

For basic cleaning of
slightly dirty or
sensitive floors

5.762-112 1 2

Grit brush roller, hard
(grey)

For basic cleaning of
very dirty floors

5.762-126 1 2

Brush roller high/low
(red)

For structured floors 5.762-125 1 2

Soft brush roller
(black)

For polishing 5.762-127 1 2

Standard rubber lips
(blue)

5.181-040 Pair 2 pair

Oil-resistant rubber
lips (grey)

5.181-041 Pair 2 pair

Extension cable
(1.926-121)

20 m 6.647-022 1 1

Starting current limiter
(1.926-121)

20 m 2.639-028 1 1
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4. Troubleshooting

You may be able to rectify some malfunctions by yourself.

Malfunction Possible cause Remedy

No or insufficient
detergent solution on floor

Fresh water tank is empty Fill up

Connection between fresh water
tank and pump leaks

Check connection

Pump defective Call customer service

Insufficient suction or
insufficient suction result
on floor

Fresh water tank does not correctly
installed on the dirty water tank

Check and install correctly

Seal on tank is dirty or damaged Clean or replace

Rubber lips on suction foot are dirty
or worn out

Clean or replace

Suction channel blocked Clean

Suction turbine defective Call customer service

Insufficient cleaning Brush pressure is too low Increase contact pressure

Brush worn out Replace

Brush roller is not correct for surface For very dirty surfaces use
Nylon-Grit Brush Roller (special
accessories)

Brush rollers are blocked Foreign object swept in Remove foreign object, press
reset switch below the tank

Too much friction Reduce contact pressure

Brush rollers do not turn Belt defective Call customer service

Brush motor defective Call customer service

Excess current circuit-breaker was
tripped

Check, press reset switch
below the tank
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Further malfunctions BR 400

Insufficient suction
power or unsatisfactory
vacuuming result on
the floor

Dirty water tank incorrectly
mounted on the unit

Check and mount correctly

Water level in the dirty water
tank too high

Empty dirty water tank

Excess-current
circuit-breaker has
tripped

Excessive friction of the
brush rollers

Reduce brush pressure

Dirty water runs over
the unit

Water level in the dirty water
tank too high, e. g float tube
did not move

Empty tank. Clean float tube in
the dirty water tank or ensure
that it moves freely

Line-side automatic
circuit breaker trips
when unit is switched
on

Too many current consumers
switched on in the electric
circuit

Switch off other consumers or
use another electric circuit

Inadequate mains fuse Ensure that the mains fuse is
adequate (16 A slow-blowing)
or use starting current limiter

The unit is running
noisily (vibrating)

On completion of work,
pressure has not been
removed from the brush
rollers (vertical handle,
running gear locked in
position)

Place brush rollers in hot water
(approx. 80 °C) for
approximately 15 min.

Have a specialist carry out all checks and work on the electrical parts.  Please call Kärcher Customer Service
if malfunctions continue.
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